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Good Life. Great Environment. 

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Mr. Jon Hansen 
Omaha Public Power District 
444 South 16th Street mall 
Omaha, l\'E 68102 

RE: 
~'DEQ ID: 
Program ID: 

OPPD Fort Calhoun Station 
57477 
N'ER.910677 

MAR O 2 2017 

Subject: Industrial Storm Water Discharge Notification; Authorization Number NER.910677 

Dear Mr. Hansen, 

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the Industrial Storm Water Notice of Intent (ISW-NOI) fonn on 
February 23, 2017 for Omaha Public Power District's OPPD Fort Calhoun Station facility located at 9610 Power 
Lane in Blair, Nebraska. As of February 27, 2017, this facility bas authorization to discharge storm water under 
the terms and conditions of the NPDES Industrial Storm Water General Permit NER910000. Authoriz.ation under 
the Nebraska ISW-GP NER910000 is valid until a new Industrial Storm Water General Permit is issued by the 
Department. 

Please ensure that your Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan is in compliance with all conditions of Section 5 
of the General Permit. A copy of this authorization letter must be kept available at the facility. 

If you have any question regarding your requirements according to the permit, please contact our office at 
(402) 471-4220. 

Sincerely, 

Jason Windhorst, Industrial Coordinator 
!\1PDES Permits and Compliance Unit 
Nebraska Department of-Environmental Quality 
1200 "N" Street, Suite 400 
Lincoln, 1'1E 68509-8922 

J'm Macy, D,rector 

Department of Environmental Quality 

P.0 60:.'.98922 OFFICE 407.-471-'<1~(; FAX ,;n2-47P9O9 
1::00 N Street. Suit! .-:oo r·.' .r, moreir;'?@n;:br.-ska gov 
Lir:c':1. Nebraska 68509-8<.2;: 

deq.ne.gov 
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• •••. , - - ..... Omaha Public Power District 

February 20, 2017 
17-EA-035 

Via Certified Mail 9171 9690 0935 0074 5415 98 

Jason Windhorst, NPDES Permit and Compliance 
Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality 
1200 "N" St. 
PO Box 98922 
Lincoln, NE 68509-8922 

Subject: Permit Renewal and Initial Notice of Intent (NOi) for Authorization to 
Discharge Under the NPDES General Permit for Storm Water 
Discharges Associated with Industrial Activity 
Renewal Permits for Nebraska City Station, North Omaha Station, and 
Fort Calhoun Station, Initial NOi for Sarpy County Station, and Jones 
Street Station 

Dear Mr. Cunningham: 

In accordance with NPDES Permit number: NER9100000 for Stormwater Discharges 
from Industrial Activities to Water of the State of Nebraska, please find enclosed the 
completed Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality notice of intent for 
authorization to discharge under the NP DES general permit for storm water discharges 
associated with industrial activity. 

If you have any questions regarding any of the enclosed, please contact me by 
telephone at (402) 636-2521 or via email at pifinigan@oppd.com. 

Patrick J. Finigan 
Regulatory Affairs Administrator 

Attachments: 

444 SOUTH 16TH STREET MALL • OMAHA, NE 68102-2247 



Jason Windhorst 
17-EA-035 
February 20, 2017 
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Cc: B. Langel, 

B. Lorence, B. Sojka, R. Veik, C. Zavadil, J. Glantz, M. Karel 



USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Page 1 of2 

English Customer Service USPS Mobile Register/ Sign In 

EilUSPS.COM* 

USPS Tracking® Still Have Questions? 

Browse our FAQs > 

Get Easy Tracking Updates > 
Sign up for My USPS. 

Tracking Number: 9171969009350074541598 

Expected Delivery Day : Thursday, February 23, 2017 

Product & Tracking Information 
Postal Product: Features: 
First-Class Mail® Certified Mail™ 

DATE&TIME STATUS OF ITEM 

February 23, 2017 , 8:04 am Delivered, PO Box 

LOCATION 

LINCOLN, NE 68509 

Your item has been delivered and is available at a PO Box at 8:04 am on February 23 , 2017 in 
LINCOLN, NE 68509. 

February 22. 2017 , 9:31 am Available for Pickup LINCOLN, NE 68509 

February 22 , 2017, 9:30 am Arrived at Unit LINCOLN, NE 68509 

February 22, 2017 , 3:39 am Departed USPS Facility LINCOLN. NE 68501 

February 22, 2017, 2:18 am Arrived at USPS Facility LINCOLN, NE 68501 

February 21, 2017 . 11 :01 
Arrived at USPS Facility OMAHA, NE 68108 pm 

February 21, 2017 , 9:46 pm Accepted at USPS Origin 
OMAHA, NE 68102 Facility 

Available Actions 

Text Updates 

Email Updates 

■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

g Packages 

■ Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

:r~so I) l.fJi ~d ~ 
JJ -DtQ 
/JOO ~ ' S+_ 
Suit~ 1-/0o The, 

I 

L 1\'ICGlt N£ bi-5 
I 

2. Article Nt 

D Agent ~ a dashboard. 
D Addressee ,ary. 

C. Date of Delivery ; > 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? D Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: D No 

. Service Type 

,)Bl Certified Mail" CL Priority Mail Exp!~ss'.",. _ · . _ . 
□ Registerecr ..:;e-Return Recr-iptigtM!3tcliandis!'I';-
□ Insured Mail □ Collect on-Deliver-y .t 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra F.ee) □ Yes 

(Transfer 9171 9690 0935 007 4 5415 _98 
PS Form 3tjl -l, July 2013 Domestic Return Rec-eipt · 

. https:/ /tools.usps.com/ goff rackConfirmAction.action?tRef=fullpage&tLc= 1 &text28777= ... 2/28/2017 



NPDES Form ISW-GP NOI · NDEQ ISW-GP, Attachment 2 

Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality 
Notice of Intent (NOi) for Authoriz.ation to Discharge Under the 

NPDES General Permit for Storm Water Discharges Associated with 
Indu~trial Activity (NPDES Permit No. NER910000) 

A. Facility Operator Information 
1. Name: Omaha Public Power District 

FonnAppn,vcd 
OS/04/2016 

2. JRS-EmployerldentificationNumber(EIN): 47 - 60000369 
(The only alternative to /raving_t/r_e_EIN __ on_fi_l_e_w_it_h_th_e_Deparlment 13/or the owner(s) or 

chief officer of the corporation to submit a United Slates Ciliu,u/dp Attestation Form). 
3. Mailing Address: (All correspondence will be mailed to this address) 

Street or P.O. Box: 444 south 16th street Mall 

City: omaha State: NE Zip code: 60102 _.....;;_;_;;_ ____ _ 
Phone: 402 - 636 2316 E-mail (optional): rjbaker@oppd.com 

B. Facility lllformation 
1. Facility Name: Fort Calhoun Station 

2. Street I Location: 9610 Power Lane ______ ;__ ____________________ _ 
City: Blair County: Washington ----------------Zip code: 60000 -------

. 3. Identify the coordinates of the main entrance to the facility from the public ~way: 
Latitude: 41.51988 °N Longitude: -96. 0765°W 

Use decimal degrees (Example: 40.81273/, 96.703264) 

4. List·the facility's Standard Industrial 
Classification·(SIC) or Activity Code(s): 4911 (the Plant has was Decommissioned 10/2016) 

Refer to Appendix D of the Industrial Storm Water General Permit (]SW-GP) for a list of 
industrial activities that are covered by the permit. See Instructions. 

· S. Is this facility Portable and subject to relocation (as defined in Appendix A. of the ISW-GP)? 
I 

□ YES It is expected to operate at-this location for ·months. 

IX! NO 
· 6. Is your site presently inactive and unstaffed? 

□ YES It.is expected be inactive and unstaffed. for 

l&INO 

C. For New or Expanded Dischargers Only 

months. 

1. . Complete the En.dangered and Threatened Species Checklist (ISW ~GP Attachment 1) and include it with 
this form. (Attach the one- page checklist only.) 

i. U~der Part 1.1.4.5 of the ISW-GP, which Endangered Species Protection criterion applies to this facility'! 

· ~ \ . ·~ . oo. Criterion A □ Criterion B . . • . ..., , 1. . • 4 

3. According to Attachment 9 of the ISW-GP, this facility discharges to receivihg waters that are designated-as 
State~ Water: . 

□ Class A □ Class B lll neither Class A nor Class B 

Industrial Storm Water - General Permit 2-1 



NPDES Form ISW-GP NOI NDEQ ISW-GP, Attachment 2 

D. Discharge Information ' 
1. Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP): 

Provide the following information from the site's SWPPP. DO NOT auach the entire SWPPP. Attach or 

provide only the information requested here: 
a. Site Map as specified in Section 5.1.2 of the ISW-GP. (See instructions.) 

b. List of the pollutants exposed to storm water as specified in Section 5.1.3.2 of the ISW-GP. 

c. Does this site discharge storm water into a regulated municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4)? 

□ YES, discharges to MS4 belonging to: 
(See list of MS4s in JSW-GP Attachment 6): 

□ The facility will submit a copy of this Notice of Intent to the MS4 identified above. 

IKl NO, does not discharge to a regulated MS4 
d: SWPPP·Contact Person or Authorized Representative: 

Name: RU!!Sell Baker 

Phone: 402 - 636 - 2316 Email: rjbaker@oppd. com -- --
2. Effluent Limitation Guidelines and Process Discharges 

Check all that apply: 
□ This facility has storm water discharges subject to federal effluent limitation guidelines. 

(See Table 1-1 of the /SW-GP.) 
I[) 1'iis facility generates industrial process wastewater or wash water u described below: 

Source of Discharge Discharge Location 

-EXAMPLE: Cooling Tower Water EXAMPLE: Direct discharge to streqm 

EXAMPLE: Equipment WashwaJer EXAMPLE: Discharge to Publicly Operated Treatment Works 

See attached document 

. 

. . E. Certification 
. "I certify under penalty of law ~t this document and all .attachments were prepared under my direction-or 
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate 
·the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or-those 
persons directly respOI1S1ole for gathering the information, the infortnation submitted is, to the best of my 
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting 
false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. 
1. Print Name: Jon Hansen · 

Title: V. P. Energy Production and Marketing 

Signature: ~~~-~_::.,.-.,,,...__ ... _,,_-_--___ ----'---~---
ctions to determine who may sign this Certification. 

Date: 1/(1,(,2 
E-mail: __________________ (optional) 

2. NOI Preparer (complete if NO/ was prepared by someone other than the Certifying Official) 

Prepared by: Patrick Finigan 

Company/Affiliation: OPPD/Environmental Affairs Administrator 

Phone: ~ -~ - 2521 Ext.: . E-mail: pjfinigan@oppd . com 

Industrial Stonn Water-General Pennit 2-2 



NPDES Form ISW-GP NOi NDEQ ISW-GP, Attachment 2 

Instructions for Completing the Notice of Intent for Storm.water Discharges Associated with 
Industrial Activity under the Industrial Stor.qi Water General Permit (ISW-GP) 

NOi Sobmittal Deadlinea/Dischari:e Authorization Dates 

Category NOi Deadline I Discharge Authorization DateJ 
Emling Dischargers: No later than (January l, ·2017) 30 days after NDEQ rcccivc:s a complete and 
in operation and previously authomed for accurate NOL Your authorization under the 
cownge under the ISW-OP (originally ISW-OP is automatically caatinued uolil you 
issued September 18, 1997) have been &ranted coverage under this pc:nnit or 

an altcmative permit, or coverage is otberwisc 
terminated. 

New Dlschargen or New Somea: A minimum of 30 days prior to 30 days after NDEQ receives a complete and 
r-ODDJICOCU1g discharging after issuance of commencing operation of the accurate NOi or upon notification of 
this General Permit facility . authorir.ation ftom the Nl)F.n. · 

Otller Eligible Dill:barcer■: · Immediately, to miniroi,thc 60 days after NDEQ recoivea a complctc and 
in opemtion prior to iss111uce Qf1his time discharges fiom the . accumt.e NOL . 
Geaera1 Permit but not covered uodcr the facility will continue to be 
pevious General Petmit or another unauthorized I 

NPDES nmntit. 
1 Bual DD a ,:mew of your NOi or olhc:r infmmatim, NDEQ may delay your autborlalioa for fm1llll' mvicw, notify you 11111: addi.1ioul cfflamt 
timi1atums - IICIIIClmlY, onuy dcoy covcnp IJllda'.lhis · lmd nq11ir11111bmillim of u plicllioa fbr 111 individaal NPDES • u 
ddailed!DJSW-OP Put 1.6. Jn thr.seillltmcm, NDEQ wil=yau in writingofdusclclayor8merequm for amri,... ofm ia.clit.T'~ - . . 

Who Must File a Notice of Intent with NDEQ? 
Under section 402(p) of the Clean Water Act (CWA) and regulations at Title 119, Chapter 10 and 40 CPR Part 

122, stmmwater discharges associated with industrial activity arc prohibited to watera of the State unless authorized 
under a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. You can obtain coverage under the ISW-
GP by submitting a complded. NOi if you operate a facility: . · . 

• that is located in a ~ction where NDEQ is the permitting authority (Generally. NDEQ is the pennitting . 
authority in the State of Nebraska, excluding certain Indian CountJy Lands as identified in the ISW-GP, Part 9), 

• that discharp storm.water associated with indusmal aqtivitiea, identified in Appendix D of the ISW-GP, 
• that meets the eligi"bility requirements in Part 1.1 of the permit, 
• that develops a stonnwatci' pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) in accordance with Part S of the JSW-GP; and 
• that installs and implements control measures in accordance with Part 2 to meet non-numeric effluent limits. 

One NOi must be submitted for each facility or site for which you are seeking permit coverage. You do not need to 
submit separate NOia for each type of industrial activity present at your facility (co-located industrial activities), 
provided your SWPPP covers all activities. 

When to File the NOi Form 
Do not file your NOI until you have obtained and thoroughly read a copy of the JSW-OP. A copy of the ISW-QP 

is located on the NDEQ website. The ISW-GP describes procedures to ensure your eligibility, prepare your SWP.PP, 
install and implement appropriate stomiwater control measures. and complete the NOi form questi~ - all of which 
must be done before you sign the NOI certification statement attesting to the accuracy and completeness of your 
NOL You will also need a copy of the ISW-GP once you have obtained coverage so that you can comply with the 
implc:mentation requirements of the permit (electronic oopy acceptable, should be readily available to facility staff). 

Where to File the NOi Form 
Mail Address: 

NPDES Permits & CoJm,liancc Section 
Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality 
POBoJ:98922 
Lincom, NE 68509-8922 

Location Address: 
NPDES Permits & Compliance Section 
Nebraska Department ofBnvironmcntal Quality 
1200 'N' Snot, The Atrium, Suite 400 
Lincoln, NE 68508 

• When filing the NOL please submit the ori~ with a si~fure in ink-do NOT send coples or faxes. 
• Your SWPPP does NOT need to be submittfor review ess specifically requested by NDEQ. You must keep 

a copy of your SWPPP on-site or otherwise make it available (i.e. electromc copy) to facility pcnoonel 
responsible for ~plementing provisions of the permit. 

~~have questions, please contact NPDES Program of the Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality 
(NUEQ) at (402) 471-4220. 

Industrial Stonn Water- General Permit 2-3 



Omaha Public Power District (OPPD) 

Fort Calhoun Station (FCS} 

Additional Documentation for the Notice of Intent (NOi) for 

Authorization to Discharge Under the NPDES General Permit for 

Storm Water Discharges Associated with Industrial Activities 

(NPDES Permit No. NER910000} 

D. Discharge Information 

✓ This facility generates industrial process wastewater or wash water as described below: 

Source of Discharge Discharge Location 
Pass-through cooling water NP DES Permit# NE0000418 Outfall 001- Discharge To the Missouri River 

NPDES Permit# NE0000418 Outfall 003 - Discharge to the Missouri River (Fish 
Demineralized Water Creek) 

Water Treatment Plant NPDES Permit# NE0000418 Outfall 002 - Discharge to the Missouri River 

Intake Sump NPDES Permit# NE0000418 Outfall L0l - Discharge to the Missouri River 

Turbine Sump NPDES Permit# NE0000418 Outfall L02 - Internal discharge to process water pond 

Sanitary lagoon final effluent NPDES Permit# NE0000418 Outfall 007 - Discharge to the Missouri River 



Figure 1: 

Figure 2: 

Figure 3: 

APPENDIX A 

MAPS 

Topographic Location Map 

Stormwater Drainage and Controls 

Ground Cover & Industrial Activities 
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APPENDIXB 

STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION TEAM 



Figure B-1: Storm Water Pollution Prevention Team Organization 
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Manager 

! 
Supervisor of 
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• Assisting in SWPPP review 

! 1 • ! 
Environmental Fort Calhoun Station O~rators 

Regulatory Environmental/ Chemist!Jl • Implementing BMP's 

Affairs • Implementing BMP's • Attending training 

• Attending training • Emergency response • Conducting annual 
audits • Emergency response • Reporting non-

Reporting non- • Reporting non-compliance compliance 
• 

compliance • Tank inspections • Routine inspections 

• Routine inspections • Updating NPDES permit 
• Sampling 

• Updating SWPPP 
• Maintaining records 



APPENDIXC 

POTENTIAL POLLUTANT INFORMATION 

TABLES 

Table C-1: Pollutants Potentially Found in Storm Water Discharges 
Associated with -
Steam Electric Power Generating Facilities 

from Industrial Stormwater Fact Sheet Series - Sector 0 
and Federal Register/ Vol. 60, No. 189 
- all pollutants listed may not apply to Fort Calhoun Station 

Table C-2: Inventory of Exposed Significant Materials 
Exposed to Stormwater 



Activity 

Above Ground Liquid Storage Tank 

Vehide and Equipment Maintenance 

Fueling Operations 

Scrapyards, Refuse Sites 

Table C-1 - Industrial Activities, Pollutant Sources, and Pollutants for 
Steam Electric Power Generating Facilities1 

·-
Pollutant Source Pollutant 

External corrosion and structural failure 

Installation problems 

Spllls due to operator error 
Fuel, oil, heavy metals, ammonia, chlorine, 
sulfuric acid, sodium hydroxide, and other 

Failure of piping systems materials being stored 

Leaks or spills during pumping of liquids from barges, trucks, rail cars to a 
storage facility. 

Parts cleaning Oil, heavy metals, chlorinated solvents, 
acid/alkaline wastes, ethylene alvcol 

Spills of oil, degreasers, hydraulic fluids, transmission fluid, radiator fluids 
Oil, arsenic, heavy metals, organics, chlorinated 
solvents, ethylene glycol 

Fluids replacement Oil, arsenic, heavy metals, organics, fuel 

Spills and leaks during fuel delivery 

Spills caused by "topping off' fuel tanks 
Fuel, oil, heavy metals 

Leaking storage tanks 

Allowing rainfall on the fuel area or storm water to run onto the fuel area 

Discarded material Fuel, oils, heavy metals 

Information Obtained from the Federal Register/ Vol. 60, No. 189 / Friday, September 29, 1995 



Table C-2 - Inventory of Significant Materials Exposed to Stormwater 

List all significant materials used, stored, handled, disposed, processed, or produced onsite. Assess and evaluate these materials for their potential to 
contribute pollutants to stormwater runoff. 

Description of Quantity of Why is Material Exposed to Storm 
Exposed Materlal or Name of Material 

Location 

Activity (as indicated on site map) Material Water? What conditions would 
Exposed cause contact with Storm Water? 

Diesel Adjacent to Intake Building 500 gallons 
Stored outside; material is exposed if 

soilled 

Aboveground Storage 
Diesel Administration Building 500 gallons 

Stored outside; material is exposed if 
soilled 

Tanks 
Diesel New Warehouse 500 gallons 

Stored outside; material is exposed if 
spilled 

Gasoline New Warehouse 500 gallons 
Stored outside; material is exposed if 

soilled 
Adjacent to Reactor 

Diesel 18,000 gallons 
material is exposed if spilled during 

Transformer Area transfer 
Underground Storage 

Tanks 
Diesel South of Intake Building 18,000 gallons 

material is exposed if spilled during 
transfer 

Diesel New Warehouse 4,000 gallons 
material is exposed if spilled during 

transfer 

Liquid Storage Cooking Grease Administration Building 150 gallons 
Stored outside; material is exposed if 

spilled 

Diesel/Grease Training Center 150 gallons 
Stored outside; material is exposed if 

Emergency Generators 
spilled 

Diesel/Grease 
Stored South of Old 

120 gallons 
Stored outside; material is exposed if 

Warehouse spilled 

Transformer Oil Switchyard 98,300 gallons 
Stored outside; material is exposed if 

soilled 

Transformer Oil 
Transformer Area by 29,800 gallons 

Stored outside; material is exposed if 
Reactor soilled 

Transformers Transformer Oil 
Service 

350 gallons 
Stored outside; material is exposed if 

Buildinc/Maintenance spilled 

Transformer Oil TSC 280 gallons 
Stored outside; material is exposed if 

spilled 

Transformer Oil New Warehouse 670 gallons 
Stored outside; material is exposed if 

spilled 
-· 



Table C-2 - Inventory of Significant Materials Exposed to Stormwater 

Description of ,. . ·. . ·- . . ·· · Location .. Quantity of .. · Why is Material Exposed to Storm 
Exposed Material or -. Name of Material ;; 

(as indicated on site map) Material .. . · Water? What conditions would 
Activity ,· .. " Exposed cause contact with Stonn Water? 

Transformer Oil Training Center 350 gallons 
Stored outside; material is exposed if 

spilled 

Transformer Oil Admin Building 720 gallons Stored outside; material is exposed if 
spilled 

Transformer Oil Old Warehouse 220 gallons 
Stored outside; material is exposed if 

soilled 
Transformers 

Stored outside; material is exposed if 
Transformer Oil Old Warehouse 327 gallons 

soilled 

Transformer Oil 6-Bay Building 350 gallons 
Stored outside; material is exposed if 

spilled 

Transformer Oil 
Spare Transformers east of 

6650 gallons 
Stored outside; material is exposed if 

Switchvard spilled 
Raw Materials (metals, 

West Maintenance Varies Material Stored on Dunnage 
wood) 

Recycle Materials (scrap 
West Maintenance Varies 

Material Stored in Covered Roll-Off 
metals) Boxes - exposed when used. 

Raw Materials for 
Material Stored on Dunnage and/or 

Outside Storage Construction (metals, South of New Warehouse Varies 
woods} 

Racks 

Reusable Materials and South of Old Warehouse Varies 
Material Stored on Dunnage and/or 

EQuipment Racks 
Reusable Materials and 

South of Chemistry Building Varies 
Material Stored on Dunnage and/or 

EQuipment Racks 

Dry Cask Storage Rad waste West of New Warehouse 

Unpaved Lots and 
Gravel Throughout Site Not Quantified Outside 

Roads (gravel) 
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NDEQ ISW-GP, Attachment 1 

THREA'I'.ENED & ENDANGERED SPECIES GUIDANCE CHECKLIST 
For NPDES Industrial Storm Water General Permit #NER910000 

(For New or Expanded Dlldw.-gen) . 

Disclaimer: This cbccldist 11V8S developed for guidance pm.poses only in an effort to assist Industrial Storm Water 
permit applicams to identify potential locations of tbreatlcm:d and cndangm:d species that could be affected by storm 
water nm-off .&om industrial sites. Completion of this ~ist is not a n:qwrcment fi>r permit autborir.ation and is 
not intended to be med as a mbstitute b a profeuiona1 c:mironmental rmcw. The use of this fonn docs not 
~ the pcrmittee 1inm further review orcnfurcement action by the Nebraska Department ofEn'ViJomncntal 
Quality {NDBQ) or die Ndn:ab Game and Parks Commission (NOPC) 

1. Docs tbc action m dmin to a ltmm of conccm? 
(See atlDd,d Stream and R1ver Rnt:J,a o/CtmCtlra/or Nd,rmkll 
Fisl, Species map.) 

2. Docs lhc action area drain to rivma, Btn:ams, ponds, Jabs or wet1mds 
within die nnae of American buryina beetle? cs. tllltld,ed Americta 
Burying lJ«lk Di8tribulion map.) 

3. Does lhc action area dmin to a Salt Q=c. Little Salt Qeelc, Rock 
Creek or saline wetlands in I..ancamr or Saundcn County? 

4. Does thc action area drain to Lodgepole Creek Jiom Kimball to die 
· Wyoming Slate linc'1 

s. Does the action an:a dmin to wcdaDds or wet meadows in the range 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

of tho ~prairie friDpd ·cmmid or 1111111 while lady"s alipper. (Due 
are both specia o/ort:l,kb. Sa attac/Jed Orchid Diltrlbullon map.) 

Does the action area main to a river widdn the range of in.tenor least 
tern or piping plove.r? CS. allached 1n &: Plover Dutribwtion map.) 

Does the action area dmp. to ■ river, stream, lab; pond. or wetland 
within the nngc of massasauga? (See attached MQSltl:fOMg(J 
Distriblllioll map.) 

Docs the action 111a1 drain to a river within the range of river otta"l 
(See auad,«J Ria>er Oll,,r Dialribwtion ,nap.) 

Docs the action drain to wetlands or to the Republicm, Platte. Loup. 
Middle Loup. North Loup, or Niobma Riven within the primary 
whoopiag crane migradcm corrldor'1 (See attach,d Primary Jllgrallon 
Corridor of Whooping Cnme map.) 

□Yes ·11 No 

□ Y-es m No 

□ Yes t:lll No 

a Yes m No 

□ Yes mNo 

D Yes 119 No 

□ Yes mNo 

□ Yes mNo 

□ Yes II No 

If you answa'f!d "no" to all questions, a review by NGPC may aot be needed (see disclaimer above). Include this 
form with your permit application. 

If you answe.n:d "yes"' 10 any of these questions. ,consultation with the Nebraska Game md Parks Commission may 
be necessary. Include this form with yow- permit application. Permit ■uthorizations will vary from those identified 
in Table 1-2 depending on the additional lime-required to evaluate pou:ntial impacts. 

All NOI submisaions received &om new or expanded diachargcn without documentation relating to lbrea1aled and 
eodangercd species will be ccmsidczecl incomplete. 

If you have questions, please call the Environmental Analyst Supervisor at (402) 471-5438. 

Industrial Storm Water-Gencml Permit 1-2 


